

SC no. 58/17
State Vs. Sabir @ Shahzad & Anr.
FIR no. 344/16
PS: Karawal Nagar

05-12-2023

Present: Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for State
Accused Sabir in person
Accused Hasmuddin is absent
Sh. Gopal G., proxy counsel for accused persons
Sh. Noor Mohammad, surety of accused Hasmuddin
in person

NBWs against accused Hasmuddin @ Chotu received back unexecuted with the report that father of accused met at the given address who stated that his son is working in Noida and used to visit home once in 1 or 2 months.

Notice to his surety received back served. The surety of accused Hasmuddin undertakes to produce accused Hasmuddin in 15 days.

Accordingly, issue process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Hasmuddin @ Chotu to be executed through SHO concerned for 01-02-2024. The photographs of the proceedings be also clicked and process be also published in a local newspaper.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD
Delhi/ 05-12-2023