

01.02.2024

File received by way of transfered. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sabir in person, on bail.
Accused Hasmuddin is absconding.
Sh. Permanand Jain, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.
Sh. Noor Mohammad, surety of accused Hasmuddin is present.

Perusal of the record shows that surety of accused Hasmuddin was given 15 days time vide last order dt. 05.12.2023 to produce accused Hasmuddin. Since the surety has failed to produce the accused Hasmuddin till today, his surety bonds stands forfeited. Surety is directed to deposit the penalty of Rs. 25,000/- in the Court. Surety seeks some time to deposit the said penalty.

Let the penalty amount be deposited within 15 days from today, failing which warrants of attachment be issued against the surety of accused Hasmuddin.

Process u/s 82 Cr.P.C issued against accused Hasmuddin not received back.

Let fresh process u/s 82 Cr.P.C be issued against accused Hasmuddin through DCP concerned. Process server is directed to remain present on the NDOH.

Put up for filing of report of process u/s 82 Cr.P.C and further proceedings on **05.03.2024**.

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
01.02.2024