

8 SC 58/2017
STATE Vs. SABIR @ SHAHJAD
FIR No. 344/2016
(KARAWAL NAGAR)

01.06.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Hasmuddin is produced from JC, Jail No. 11
Mandoli. (on bail in this case).
Accused Sabir is present.
Sh. Parmanand, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Sabir.
Sh. Amit Kumar Sharma, Ld. LADC for accused
Hasmuddin.
PW Retd. SI Raghu Nath is present.
PW ASI Prem Pal is absent despite service and has sent a
formal request for his personal exemption on the ground
that he is on medical leave.

Summons issued to PW Radhey Shyam is received back
unserved with remarks 'not found at the given address'.

PW6 Retd. SI Raghu Nath is partly examined-in-chief and
cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred at the
request of both Ld. counsels for the accused persons.

Let fresh summons be issued to the PW 6 Retd. SI Raghunath
through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Summons be also issued to PW Radhey Shyam through
DCP as well as IO for the NDOH.

MHCM be also directed to attend the Court alongwith the
case property on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **18.08.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/01.06.2026